
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 12th December, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 





 
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 12 December 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416287 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 
 
Membership (14) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 

Mr J A  Davies, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (3) Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr R A Latchford, OBE 
 

Labour (2) Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
A - Committee Business 
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  



A2  Apologies and Substitutes  
 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present  

 
A3  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
 In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Members are requested to 

declare any interests at the start of the meeting.  Members are reminded to 
specify the agenda item number to which it refers and the nature of the interest 
being declared  
 

A4  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record  

 
A5  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 22 September 

2014 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 To note the minutes   

 
A6  Work Programme 2015 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 To consider and agree the work programme for 2015  

 
A7  Decision Making Process (Pages 25 - 32) 
 To receive a report providing an overview of the governance arrangements that 

apply to decision-making at KCC  
 

A8  Meeting Dates - 2015  
 Members are asked to note the dates of meetings of the Policy and Resources 

Cabinet Committee for 2015 
 
Meetings will be held at 10.00am on Friday 16 January, Wednesday 22 April, 
Wednesday 1 July, Thursday 10 September and Friday 11 December   
 

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement 
B1  Transformation update  
 To receive a verbal update from the Principal Director of Transformation   

 
B2  Closure of Property Enterprise Funds 1 & 2 and the Future (Pages 33 - 38) 
 To consider and endorse or comment on the proposed decision to be taken by 

the  Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement to approve the closure of 
Property Enterprise Fund 1 and Property Enterprise Fund 2 
  
 

C - Monitoring of Performance 
C1  Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard (Pages 39 - 52) 
 To note the report  



 
C2  Financial Monitoring (Pages 53 - 56) 
 To note the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 2014-15 that 

are within the remit of this Cabinet Committee, based on the second quarter’s full 
monitoring to Cabinet  
 

C3  Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2013/14 (Pages 57 - 82) 
 To receive the annual equality and diversity report  

 
D - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers 
D1  Budget Consultation 2015/16 (Pages 83 - 96) 
 To note the responses to the consultation and make recommendations to the 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement  
 

D2  Commissioning Advisory Board Update (Pages 97 - 102) 
 To receive an update on the work of the Commissioning Advisory Board  

 
D3  Business Planning 2015/16 (Pages 103 - 108) 
 To receive a report that reviews the 2014/15 business planning round and sets 

out arrangements for 2015/16 business plans  
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 4 December 2014 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 19 September 
2014 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mrs M E Crabtree, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Human Resources), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr R Fitzgerald 
(Performance Manager), Ms E Harrison (Economic Development Officer), 
Mr N Hartnup (Assistant Director Laser Energy), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance 
and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement) and 
Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

80. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Chard. 
 

81. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item A3) 
 
(1) Mrs Dean declared an Other Significant Interest in Item 7 – LASER flexible 

framework contracts for the supply of gas and electricity by virtue of h
[...]
olved that 

the Committee thought it desirable that Kent County Council maintained a 
majority interest in whatever vehicle was used for the delivery of legal services 
in the future but that this was not mentioned in the report.  The Principal 
Director of Transformation, John Burr, assured the Committee that no detailed 

Page 15



 

 

decisions had been made and such matters would be considered during the 
dialogue with interested parties.  He offered further assurance to Members 
that this and other details would be fully considered by the Committee before 
any decision on the future of Legal Services were taken. 

 
(3) Following comments and questions, officers said that: 
 

i. Senior officers within the Legal Services Team were conscious that, at 
some point in the process, conflicts of interest might arise.  From that 
point, until the completion of the transformation, all advice would be 
taken from an external legal team;    

ii. Although the Joint Venture would be profit-making, it was also possible 
to deliver services more cheaply by using private sector ideas, new and 
more efficient software and the potential for reduced staffing costs; 

iii. The proposed model was ground-breaking, and as such continued 
dialogue during the process and input from Members would be crucial 
to its success. 

 
(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 16



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 22 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms R Spore (Director Property & Infrastructure Support) and 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

22. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Cowan and M
[...]
oining Great Clayne Farm, Gravesend and asked the 
Property Sub-Committee to consider and either endorse or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member on the proposed to decision to sell 
the land and delegate authority to the Director of Property and Infrastructure 
Support to adjust the final terms of the sale, if necessary to conclude the 
transaction. 

 
(2) In response to questions, further information about the ownership and 

proposals as well as the drainage needs for each site was provided . 
 
(3) Resolved that the Cabinet Member’s proposed decision to sell the land and 

delegate authority to the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to 
adjust the final terms of the proposed sale, if necessary, to conclude the 
transaction be endorsed.  

 
 

Page 19



 

 

 
29. Disposal of Residential Development Land adjoining Great Clayne Lane Farm, 

Gravesend (Exempt)  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services), Rebecca 

Spore (Director of Property and Infrastructure Support) and Keith Hollidge 
introduced the report which provided additional information about the 
proposed decision.  The Sub-Committee considered the information prior to 
making the recommendation at minute 28 above.  

 
(2) Resolved that the information be noted.  
 
 

Page 20



 
From:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services 

 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee –12 December 2014 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2015 

   
Classification: Unrestricted  

    
Past Pathway of Paper:  None 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: Standard item  
 

Summary: This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee 
 
Recommendation:  The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and agree its work programme for 2015. 
 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The proposed Work Programme has been compiled from items on the 

Forthcoming Executive Decision List; from actions arising from previous 
m
[...]
h coming up with 
management action to balance this position as, with the budget savings already 
required over the medium term, we must avoid going into 2015-16 in an 
overspending position. Details of the outstanding proposed management 
actions are provided in Appendix 3 of the Cabinet report. 

 Page 54



 
 
 
 
 

3.  Recommendation(s):  
 The Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the revenue and 

capital forecast variances from budget for 2014-15 that are within the remit of this 
Cabinet Committee, together with the overall forecast overspending position for 
the authority, based on the second quarter’s full monitoring to Cabinet. 

 
4. Contact details 
 Report Author 

• Jackie Hansen, Strategic & Corporate Services Directorate Finance Business 
Partner  

• Telephone number: 01622 694054 
• Email address : jackie.hansen@kent.gov.uk 

 
 Relevant Director 

• David Cockburn, Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services  
• Telephone number: 01622 694386 
• Email address : david.cockburn@kent.gov.uk 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:   Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services 

   David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Strategic and 
Corporate Services 

To:   Policy and Resources Committee 12 December 2014 
Subject:  Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2013/14 
Classification: Unrestricted  
Past Pathway of Paper:   
Corporate Management Team 30 September 2014 
Growth Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee 16 September 2014 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee 17 September2014 
Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee – 23 September 2014 
Education and Young People’s Service Cabinet Committee 24 September 2014 
Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee – 26 September 2014 
Future Pathway of Paper:  
Electoral Division:   All divisions 

Summary 
This report sets out: 
1. An evaluation of compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and areas for further 

improvement. 
2. Plans for future reporting 
Recommendation(s):   
1.  Agree that equality objectives be reviewed and included as part of the new 

Strategic Statement and new Commissioning Plan in 2015 
2. Agree that future equality reporting will be included within the performance 

framework supporting the new statement and commissioning plan 
3. Agree the strengthening of equality governance and to receive the updated 

arrangements from Governance and Law and Corporate Equality Teams  

1. Introduction  
1.1 All public authorities in England are obliged to publish equality information. . 

Proactive publication ensures not only compliance with the legal 
requirements, but also a greater understanding by the public of the difficult 

Page 57

Agenda Item C3



 

decisions being faced by an authority, and why they are being taken. 
Gathering equality information and using it to inform decision-making can also 
enable authorities to achieve greater value for money in the services they 
deliver through better targeting of services. 

 
1.2 Departmental Management Teams have received the annual equality reports 

for their own Directorates.  Each report sets out the equality information that is 
required for publication and progress against the Corporate Equality 
Objectives.  

 
2. Areas of Concern 
2.1 Good progress in embedding equality into the provision of services has been 

made within KCC’s service directorates, however, it is recognised that the 
authority can be put at risk if decisions are made which do not fully comply 
with the policy position. To help mitigate this risk, the following further 
improvements have been identified:  

 
2.1.1 Equality Analysis 
2.1.2 It is important that Members and Officers have the right information from 

Equality Impact Assessments (EqIAs) before decisions are made. In some 
instances (EqIAs) are not being undertaken at the right time which creates 
risks for the organisation in relation to the provision of services and 
[...]
o we can continue to offer quality care 
and value for money in the future. We are committed to improving social care 
outcomes within the constraints of a challenging financial climate. By 2018, there will 
be a slight increase in older people, and demand on services will gradually increase. 
At the same time funding that councils can use to spend on services has been 
reduced. Current trends show that from 2018 to 2026 the population of older people 
will increase significantly.  Kent County Council is working with many other 
organisations to provide joint services and funding to help people manage their own 
health at home and in the community. 

 
 

 
 

Page 81



 

 
 

Page 82



 

From:   John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement 

   Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Commercial and 
Traded Services 

   Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement 

    

To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee 12th December 2014 

Subject:  Budget Consultation 2015/16 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 
 

Summary: 
This report sets out the initial findings from budget consultation which has run from 
9th October to 28th November based on the responses to three questions and on-
line budget modelling tool.  Due to the timing of the meeting we are unable to 
include all the findings from independent market research or the outcome from 
workshop sessions with staff, business and voluntary sectors in this report although 
these will be included in oral update at the meeting.      
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the responses to 
the consultation and make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement that the findings be reflected in the final draft Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan due to be published on 12th January 2015. 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 In common with most other authorities KCC has undertaken consultation on 
the budget for a num
[...]
l conclusions that there was a surge in interest following 
press coverage but the existence of the consultation did not register with Kent 
residents at other times.  Nonetheless, the level of engagement is higher than 
any other year except last year.  As with the on-line tool the responses to the 
3 questions include responses from staff and the qualitative market reseach 
will give an indication whether this has any impact on the reliability of the 
responses.     

 
3.5 Appendix 1 includes a numerical analysis of the responses to the 3 questions. 

Appendix 2 includes the sample market research using the budget modelling 
tool carried out by Lake with a representative sample of 514 residents.  Page 85



 

Appendix 3 shows the supplemental questions from the 853 responses to the 
on-line budget modelling tool on kent.gov (the full evaluation of the tool was 
not available in time for the publication deadline of this report and will be 
subject to a verbal update at the meeting).  Other feedback from the 
consultation will be presented as an oral update to the meeting.  We intend 
that this will include an outline of the findings from Lake Market Research 
consultants although this will be subject to receiving this information in time.  

 
 
4. Conclusions 
4.1 Despite the lower than hoped for response to the 3 questions we believe that 

the overall consultation process has been a success and the combination of 
all the activity provides members with sufficient evidence to inform the final 
budget.  The qualitative work from Lake Market Research will provide an 
assurance over the reliability of the responses.  

 
 
5.  Recommendation(s) 

Recommendation(s):  
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the responses to 
the consultation and make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement that the findings be reflected in the final draft Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan due to be published on 12th January 2015. 
[...]
ch Directorate (e.g. budget, FTE 

establishment) 
 
• Key Directorate risks (linked to the Directorate Risk Register)  
 
• Workforce development priorities for each Directorate  
 
• Key Performance Indicators and targets linked to the Quarterly 

Performance Report and Directorate Performance Dashboard  
 
New for 2015/16 plans: 
• In-house and external service providers inc contract periods and 

spend.  
 

• Executive service redesign, commissioning or procurement 
exercises expected over a rolling three-year period  

 
• SLA arrangements with KCC Local Authority Trading Company 

(LATCO).   
 

• Directorate statement on social value.  
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014
	A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 22 September 2014
	A6 Work Programme 2015
	A7 Decision Making Process
	B2 Closure of Property Enterprise Funds 1 & 2 and the Future
	C1 Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard
	Item C1 -[2] Dashboard Appendix 1 Dec14

	C2 Financial Monitoring
	C3 Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2013/14
	Item C3 App 1 - Executive Summary Equality Report 2014 FINAL

	D1 Budget Consultation 2015/16
	D2 Commissioning Advisory Board Update
	D3 Business Planning 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 12 December 
2014 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Burr (Director Highways, Transportation & Waste and 
Principal Director of Transformation), Mr S Charman (Head of Consultation and 
Engagement), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Ms J Hansen (Finance Business Partner 
(Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), 
Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships), Mr A Wood (Corporate 
Director Finance and Procurement) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

95. Introduction/Webcast announcement  
(Item A1) 
 

96. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Manion and Mr Carter. 
 

97. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

98. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments: 
Minute 87 (1) - deletion of the words “Mr Simmonds” 
Minute 89 (3) - deletion of the words “the following” 
Minute 92(1) - insertion of the word “Member” after the word “Cabinet” 
 



 

 

99. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 22 September 
2014  
(Item A5) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Property Sub-Committee held on 22 September 
2014 be noted. 
 

100. Work Programme 2015  
(Item A6) 
 
(1) The report set out details of the proposed work programme for 2015 and 

asked the Cabinet Committee to consider and agree the programme. 
 
(2) Resolved that the work programme for 2015 be agreed.  
 

101. Decision Making Process  
(Item A7) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report which provided an overview of the governance 
arrangements for executive decision making and in particular the principle that 
decisions should be considered, wherever possible, by the relevant cabinet 
committee before being taken.  Mr Cooke said this was an opportunity to 
review the decision making process and to provide assurance that most 
decisions were considered by the cabinet committees prior to being taken by 
the Cabinet or cabinet member.   

 
(2) It was considered that the system was broadly working as intended but 

concerns were raised about decisions not entirely within KCC’s control such 
as decisions relating to the Local Enterprise Partnership.  Concerns were also 
raised about a possible inconsistency in dealing with urgent decisions and the 
difficulties arranging to call-in a decision.   

 
(3) The potential need for an additional meeting of each cabinet committee in 

March was acknowledged however the nature and timing of additional 
meetings would be influenced by the work of the Commissioning Advisory 
Board. 

 
(4) Resolved that:  

(a) The report be noted;  
(b) The Forward Executive Decision list be considered at the agenda 

setting meetings to inform the committee’s work programme. 
 

102. Meeting Dates - 2015  
(Item A8) 
 
Resolved that the dates of meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
in 2015 be noted. 



 

 

 
 

103. Transformation update  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) John Burr (Principal Director of Transformation) gave an update on the Facing 

the Challenge project.   
 
(2) In response to questions he said that to mitigate the risk of material change 

between the announcement of the preferred bidder and the start of the 
contract a pro forma contract would be included as part of the tender 
documentation.   

 
(3) Mr Burr said that the Property LATCO would be wholly owned by KCC and a 

partner was being sought for the Legal Services Joint Venture. He 
acknowledged the dominance of a small number of big companies in the 
market and said that meetings had taken place with other authorities to 
understand their experiences dealing with these companies and that a failsafe 
process would be written into contracts.  For example, if a company ceased to 
trade, KCC would take over and staff would TUPE to KCC.  He also said a key 
ambition was to involve small and medium sized enterprises and efforts had 
been made to encourage SME’s to come together to tender but to date little 
interest had been generated.  He also said that many smaller organisations 
had been taken over by larger ones and that on request information about 
local enterprises would be provided to bidders.    

 
(4) Mr Burr acknowledged the fact that KCC, as with many other public sector 

organisations, needed to improve its commissioning skills and develop a 
commercial approach to managing contracts.  He also said that some staff 
would transfer to new organisations, some redundancies were likely and that it 
was possible that one contracting organisation could deliver more than one 
batch of services being tendered. He outlined the role of the Facing the 
Challenge team and the directorates in developing and providing services in 
new ways and explained the reasons for seeking a partner in a Joint Venture 
for Legal Services.  

 
(5) Resolved that the update be noted. 
 

104. Closure of Property Enterprise Funds 1 & 2 and the Future  
(Item B2) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report which recommended the closure of two Property 
Enterprise Funds.  He said the funds had been very successful in achieving 
their original objectives and a new fund was now required to support the aims 
of generating income from property and ensuring a future disposal pipeline.   

 
(2) In response to questions, Andy Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and 

Procurement) said that once the funds were closed, there would be pressure 
on the Corporate Landlord Budget to meet the holding costs of these assets 
and discussions were continuing to resolve this as well as the issue of funding 
assets for disposal.  He also said that the existence of the funds had enabled 



 

 

capital projects to be undertaken and avoided having to sell assets at a time 
when the market was low. 

 
(3) Resolved that the Cabinet Member’s proposed decision, to be taken in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, be 
endorsed. 

 
105. Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard  

(Item C1) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report and said it indicated that performance was moving in the 
right direction despite difficult circumstances.   

 
(2) Richard Fitzgerald (Performance Manager) said the results for the Contact 

Centre had improved since the last report and the figures for October were 
above target. He also said a new exit survey for the website was being used to 
identify whether customers had been able to complete the task and how 
satisfied they were.  He said further work was underway to understand why 
some service areas received positive feedback and others received negative 
feedback.  

 
(3) In response to questions he said that links were made between the use of the 

website and calls to the Contact Centre but there was room for improvement.   
 
(4) Mr Sweetland (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services) said 

there was a need to develop a customer services policy, with clearly defined 
standards, to meet the needs of a commissioning council and it was proposed 
to present a draft customer services policy to the next meeting of the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee on 16 January 2015. 

 
(5) Resolved that the report be noted. 
 

106. Financial Monitoring  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Procurement) introduced the report which set out the second quarter’s full 
budget monitoring report for 2014-15 as reported to Cabinet on 1 December 
2014. He referred, in particular, to the improved position for the Strategic and 
Corporate Services Directorate in comparison with the Quarter 1 report. The 
Directorate was now forecasting an underspend of £486K as a result of 
targeted management action.  He acknowledged the pressures that continued, 
particularly in Children’s Services, and emphasised the importance of 
delivering a balanced budget at the end of the year. 

 
(2) Jackie Hansen (Strategic and Corporate Services Finance Business Partner) 

drew attention to Annex 6 of the report to Cabinet which set out the items 
within the remit of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee. 

 
(3) Officers were asked to ensure that links to documents referred to in reports 

could be accessed by members of the public. 



 

 

 
(4) Resolved that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 

2014-15 within the remit of this cabinet committee, together with the overall 
forecast overspending position for the authority, based on the second quarter’s 
full monitoring to Cabinet, be noted. 

 
107. Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2013/14  

(Item C3) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report which set out an evaluation of compliance with the 
Equality Act 2010, plans for improvement and the annual report for 2013-14. 
He said progress had been made but challenges remained particularly in 
relation to ensuring equality  and diversity issues were routinely considered as 
part of the decision making process.  

 
(2) In response to questions, Mr Charman (Head of Consultation and 

Engagement) said officers were advised that equality impact assessments 
should be undertaken as early as possible and work was underway with 
Democratic Services to ensure all decisions for Member consideration 
included an equality impact assessment. He also said efforts had been made 
to streamline the annual equality and diversity report, and any additional 
information would be provided on request. The Equality and Diversity team 
worked with the Corporate Portfolio Office to understand the cumulative 
impact of individual decisions on residents and with Democratic Services to 
provide training for Members.  He undertook to respond to Mr Thandi 
regarding the provision of marriage scripts for all faiths and provided further 
information about the meaning of “inclusive recruitment and retention”.   

 
(3) Mr Cooke said the annual equality and diversity report would be proof-read 

before publication. 
 
(4) Resolved that: 

(a) Equality objectives be reviewed and included as part of the new 
strategic statement and new commissioning plan in 2015; 

(b) Future equality monitoring be included with the performance framework 
supporting the new statement and commissioning plan; 

(c) Equality governance be strengthened and that a report be received on 
the updated governance arrangements from the Governance and Law 
and Corporate Equality teams.  

 
 

108. Budget Consultation 2015/16  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Procurement) introduced the report which set out initial findings from the 
budget consultation that ran from 9 October to 28 November.  He referred, in 
particular, to the value of the workshops attended by residents, staff and the 
business, voluntary and community sectors and said a detailed report from the 
consultants would be provided as soon as possible. 

 



 

 

(2) Dave Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy) said the report included a 
quantitative analysis which suggested that residents favoured generating 
savings from efficiency savings and demand reduction as well as making 
savings as a result of transformational change.  Residents had also indicated 
they would support a small council tax increase and thought the authority 
should look to maximise the council tax base. Mr Shipton said there were 
fewer responses this year than last year but responses were still substantially 
higher than in previous years. 

 
(3) Members considered that although the response was relatively low it was 

worth doing and that it could be difficult to enthuse parish councils to engage 
with the process.  In response to questions, Dave Shipton said he would 
confirm how much it would cost to run a workshop in a Member’s division and 
that presentations had been given to district councils in previous years but 
none had been requested this year.   

 
(4) Mr Simmonds said that he had met with Mr Simkins and his constituents and 

said both he and the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
were happy to attend meetings at the invitation of Members to explain the 
extent of the issues being faced by the Council and how money was spent. 

 
(5) Resolved that the responses to the consultation be noted and that the findings 

be reflected in the final draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan due to 
be published on 12 January 2015. 

 
109. Commissioning Advisory Board Update  

(Item D2) 
 
(1) On behalf of Mr Hotson, David Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic 

Relationships) introduced the report which provided an update on the work of 
the Commissioning Advisory Board regarding the proposal to establish 
Property Services as a local authority trading company (LATCO). 

 
(2) Resolved that the update be noted including the recommendation in regard to 

the Property and Infrastructure Review for consideration at the next meeting of 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 16 January 2015.  

 
 

110. Business Planning 2015/16  
(Item D3) 
 
(1) David Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships) introduced the 

report which reviewed the 2014/15 business-planning round and set out the 
arrangements for 2015/16.  He said the principal changes proposed were to: 
• Rename them directorate business plans instead of strategic priority 

statements;  
• Include information about the services provided and whether those 

services were provided in-house or by an external provider; 
• Include information about any major service re-design expected over a 

rolling three-year period; 
• Include any service level agreements with new KCC delivery vehicles; 



 

 

• Include a statement of how social value had been considered in 
commissioning and service delivery. 

 
(2) Members said: there was a risk that allowing directorates the freedom to use 

their own templates might result in confusion if not monitored closely; 
directorate-level plans should be easily accessible; and any electronic links in 
reports or other documents must work. 

 
(3) Resolved that: 

(a) The business planning arrangements for 2015/16 set out in section 3 of 
the report be agreed 

(b) The additional information proposed for inclusion in directorate 
business plans set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report be agreed. 

 
 


